

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 16**

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.**

Respondent,

Case 16-CA-196201

and

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Charging Party.

CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

David C. Lonergan
Texas Bar No. 12513500
dlonergan@hunton.com
214.979.3061 direct dial
214.979.3932 direct fax

Amber M. Rogers
Texas Bar No. 24056224
arogers@hunton.com
214.468.3308 direct dial
214.979.3929 direct fax
Fountain Place
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75202-2799

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Consolidated’s business	1
B. Historical background of CBAs between the Union and CCI	2
C. Negotiations between the Union and CCI regarding health insurance	2
1. Negotiation committees	2
2. Article 22 (Health Insurance) was negotiated 22 times during the 2016-2017 negotiations between the Union and CCI. Overall, the parties had 23 negotiation sessions.	2
D. The Union’s Charge	3
E. The Company kept health insurance benefits the same for bargaining unit members until a successor CBA was ratified on May 4, 2017.....	4
F. Tentative Agreement and CBA ratified.....	5
G. Allegations in the Complaint.....	5
III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
A. The parties failed to ratify a successor bargaining agreement before January 1, 2017. The General Counsel failed to establish that CCI could have calculated the final total premium costs for the Lufkin-Conroe bargaining unit members on January 1, 2017.....	5
B. CCI used multiple factors to calculate health insurance premiums for the Lufkin-Conroe bargaining unit members.....	6
1. Premium costs cannot be calculated solely using claims experience.....	8
2. The Union knew claims experience was not the sole factor used to determine premium costs.....	8
C. The General Counsel failed to satisfy its burden because it did not establish that Consolidated unilaterally failed to adjust health care premiums for the Lufkin-Conroe bargaining unit members.....	10
D. The Board’s precedent on status quo required CCI not to change bargaining unit members’ benefits on January 1, 2017.....	12
1. CCI did not unilaterally change the terms and conditions of employment set forth in the expired collective bargaining agreement.....	13

E.	There was no past practice between the Union and CCI regarding adjusting health care premium shares during a contract hiatus. And, CCI did not unilaterally change its alleged past practice of adjusting employees' health insurance premiums each January based on the total actual claims for the previous year.	15
1.	There was no past practice of adjusting premiums during a contract hiatus.	16
F.	CCI did not state or promise the Union that premiums would be lower in 2017. No tentative agreement, or other memorialized agreement, between Union and CCI stated such.	18
G.	The General Counsel failed to establish that CCI failed or refused to bargain with the Union over Article 22.	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A-V Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 451 (1974)	11
<i>AlliedSignal Aerospace</i> , 330 NLRB 1216 (2000), review denied sub nom	11
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 898 (1991)	21
<i>In Re Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 521 (2010)	10, 17
<i>Crown Elec. Contracting</i> , 338 NLRB 336 (2002)	13
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), enfd. 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied 519 U.S. 1090 (1997)	10, 13, 14
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 400 (2008)	16
<i>Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 591 (1985), enfd. 795 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Honeywell Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n</i> , 305 NLRB 783 (1991)	16
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. v. NLRB</i> , 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund for North California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	11, 12, 13
<i>Life Care Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 340 NLRB 397 (2003)	13
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	11, 12

<i>Luther Manor Nursing Home,</i> 270 NLRB 949 (1984)	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transportation,</i> 357 NLRB 180 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co., Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 1412 (2007)	10
<i>In Re Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</i> 340 NLRB 349 (2003)	16
<i>In Re Post-Tribune Co.,</i> 337 NLRB 1279 (2002)	11, 15, 20
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 161 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Smi/division of Dcx-Chol Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 152 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	12
<i>Southwest Ambulance,</i> 360 NLRB 835 (2014)	13
<i>Trading Port, Inc.,</i> 224 NLRB 980 (1976)	21
